

No. 19-1392

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, State Health Officer of  
the Mississippi Department of Health, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR INQUIRY, AND  
AMERICAN ATHEISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

REBECCA S. MARKERT

*Counsel of Record*

ELIZABETH CAVELL

FREEDOM FROM

RELIGION FOUNDATION

P.O. Box 750

Madison, WI 53701

(608) 256-8900

rmarkert@ffrf.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Religion has always been at the heart of anti-abortion legislation .....	5
II. Mississippi House Bill 1510 is likewise motivated by religious ideology .....	11
A. The legislative intent of the bill is clear by its own language and by the unambiguous statements of its authors .....	11
B. The <i>amici</i> briefs in support of the state reveal the religious intent behind abortion restrictions .....	13
III. Judicial review of pre-viability prohibitions is hampered by governments that obscure their purpose in adopting abortion prohibitions .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	19
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	17
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:19-CV-178, 2019 WL 1233575 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019).....	18
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018) .....	20
<i>Jackson Women’s Health v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4, 20
<i>Jane v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 6, 2019) .....	19
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	4, 5, 8, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	7, 8, 13, 16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	9, 17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Abortion Providers Could Face Jail Under MS Bill</i> , Associated Press (April 11, 2012), <a href="https://www.wbbjtv.com/2012/04/11/abortion-providers-could-face-jail-under-ms-bill/">https://www.wbbjtv.com/2012/04/11/abortion-providers-could-face-jail-under-ms-bill/</a> .....	12
Austin Bailey, <i>Arkansas Senators Pass Near-Total Abortion Ban; It Now Goes to House</i> , Ark Times (February 22, 2021), <a href="https://arktimes.com/arkansas-blog/2021/02/22/arkansas-senators-pass-near-total-abortion-ban-it-now-goes-to-house">https://arktimes.com/arkansas-blog/2021/02/22/arkansas-senators-pass-near-total-abortion-ban-it-now-goes-to-house</a> .....	10
Geoffrey Stone, <i>Sex and the Constitution</i> , (2017).....	5, 6, 8
George Orwell, “Politics and the English Language” (1946).....	5
Gestational Age Act, Miss. Code Ann. § 41–41–191 .....	11, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Governor Ivey Issues Statement After Signing the Alabama Human Life Protection Act</i> (May 15, 2019), <a href="https://governor.alabama.gov/newsroom/2019/05/governor-ivey-issues-statement-after-signing-the-alabama-human-life-protection-act/">https://governor.alabama.gov/newsroom/2019/05/governor-ivey-issues-statement-after-signing-the-alabama-human-life-protection-act/</a> .....	11
<i>Governor Noem Signs Pro-Life Bills into Law</i> , South Dakota State News (March 26, 2021), <a href="https://news.sd.gov/newsitem.aspx?id=27855">https://news.sd.gov/newsitem.aspx?id=27855</a> .....	10
Larrison Campbell, <i>Abortions Banned After 15 Weeks by the House</i> , Mississippi Today (February 2, 2018), <a href="https://mississippitoday.org/2018/02/02/house-passes-ban-abortion-15-weeks/">https://mississippitoday.org/2018/02/02/house-passes-ban-abortion-15-weeks/</a> .....	11
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Let's Not Forget the Establishment Clause</i> , N.Y. Times (May 23, 2019), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2019/05/23/opinion/abortion-supreme-court-religion.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2019/05/23/opinion/abortion-supreme-court-religion.html</a> .....	7
Rachel Laser, <i>Abortion Bans are a Result of the Crumbling of Church-State Separation</i> , Chicago Tribune (May 27, 2019), <a href="https://www.chicagotribune.com/opinion/commentary/ct-perspec-abortion-laws-separation-church-state-2019-0523-story.html">https://www.chicagotribune.com/opinion/commentary/ct-perspec-abortion-laws-separation-church-state-2019-0523-story.html</a> .....	10
Robert P. Jones & Daniel Cox, <i>America's Changing Religious Identity</i> , Public Religion Research Institute (Sept. 6, 2017), <a href="http://www.prrri.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/PRRI-Religion-Report.pdf">www.prrri.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/PRRI-Religion-Report.pdf</a> .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Zack Kaplan, <i>Abortion-Related Bills Move Closer to Governor's Desk</i> (April 21, 2021), <a href="https://www.kulr8.com/regional/abortion-related-bills-move-closer-to-governors-desk/article_cfc681b6-19fb-5697-864f-f2971d989034.html">https://www.kulr8.com/regional/abortion-related-bills-move-closer-to-governors-desk/article_cfc681b6-19fb-5697-864f-f2971d989034.html</a> .....	9
